

Salvadore & Biltmore Tennis Centers Membership Rules and Regulations

The following rules and regulations have been established for the benefit of all users of the Salvadore Park Tennis Center and William H. Kerdyk Biltmore Tennis Center (Tennis Centers) and to ensure the safety of all patrons. Residents and guests are required to cooperate in observing these rules and must obey the instructions of the Tennis Center staff. Members, Residents and/or Guests who violate any of these rules may be subject to ejection from the facility and/or revocation of their Tennis Center membership and privileges.

The Tennis Centers' staff is responsible for the operation of the facility. Their instructions must be followed at all times. Should a dispute arise patrons are advised to contact the Tennis Centers' Supervisors immediately.

FACILITY HOURS OF OPERATION

- Monday Friday 7:00 am 9:00 pm (Both Centers)
- Saturday Sunday 7:00 am 7:00 pm (Salvadore Tennis Center)
- Saturday Sunday 7:00 am 1:00 pm (Biltmore Tennis Center)

GENERAL RULES/ADMISSION POLICIES

- 1. Members must check-in at the reception desk with they're issued key fob during each visit.
- 2. Any requested replacement key fobs prior to renewal will be issued with a \$5 replacement fee.
- 3. Upon purchase or renewal of a membership to the Tennis Centers all patrons 16 years of age and older will have to be cleared through the FDLE background check.
- 4. All guests must pay the guest fee in advance to play.
- 5. Dade-County resident guests must present a valid photo idea to receive the resident rate.
- 6. City of Coral Gables staff members are authorized to deny access to the Tennis Centers and may request removal from the facility in the case of misconduct.

^{*}Schedule subject to change based on special events and holidays

FACILITIES

- 1. Everyone must check in with the Tennis Centers' staff at the reception desk prior to play.
- 2. Non-tennis members must pay for courts in advance to reserve courts.
- 3. "5 Minute Late Rule"- members who arrive five minutes past their reserved court time may lose their court if others are waiting.
- 4. Court reservations have a four hour court cancellation policy. Cancelations made less than four hours prior to reserved time will be considered a "no-show". Three no-shows within a 30 day period will result in loss of reservation privileges for the month.
- 5. Court Swapping is not permitted unless authorized by staff.
- 6. Only authorized City tennis instructors are allowed to teach/instruct at the tennis centers. Visiting coaches must be cleared by Tennis Supervisors.
- 7. The "4 balls per court" rule will apply for all play except during authorized instructional usage. More than 4 balls per court must be approved by the Tennis Supervisors.
- 8. The courts may be closed for social play as necessary for special events, tournaments, work/repair to the courts or other special circumstances as deemed necessary by the Parks and Recreation Department and the Tennis Operations Supervisors. Notice will be provided two weeks in advance.
- 9. As a courtesy to others, all players must wait until their scheduled court time to enter their reserved court area.
- 10. No glass containers, alcoholic beverages or tobacco products are allowed within the grounds of the Tennis Centers.
- 11. Pets with exception to service animals are not permitted.
- 12. The use of amplified music is prohibited.

ATTIRE

- 1. The Tennis Centers are family friendly facilities and all residents and guests must act accordingly and wear proper tennis attire and tennis footwear (non-marking soles).
- 2. No offensive or vulgar clothing is allowed.

BEHAVIOR

- 1. No person within the grounds of the Tennis Centers shall behave in such a manner as to jeopardize the safety and health of themselves and/or others.
- 2. No foul or abusive language is to be used within the Tennis Centers.
- 3. No fighting or rough play is allowed.

WEATHER

1. To ensure everyone's safety, the Tennis Centers' staff will close the courts due to rain or lightning and determine when the courts are safe to return to play.

WE APPRECIATE YOUR COOPERATION IN MAKING THE KERDYK BILTMORE TENNIS CENTER AND SALVADORE PARK TENNIS CENTER SAFE AND FUN!